The population of the study comprised of the entire secondary school teachers in public secondary 
schools in Delta South Senatorial District. This includes seven (7) local government areas that make up 
Delta South Senatorial District. The total numbers of teachers were five thousand, three hundred and 
twenty-two (5,322) in three hundred and twenty-one (321) secondary schools in the area. 

Sample and Sampling Technique 

The sample comprised of three hundred and twenty (320) secondary school teachers drawn from 
thirty-two (32) secondary schools in the area. Out of the three hundred and twenty-one (321) secondary 
schools, thirty-two (32) schools were randomly selected. This represents approximately ten percent of the 
population of schools in the area. From the thirty-two (32) secondary schools, three hundred and twenty 
(320) secondary school teachers were randomly selected and ten (10) teachers were selected from each